Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

LAWRENCE E. ALLEN, JR.,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  08-0261 PO




)

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) may deny Lawrence E. Allen, Jr.’s application for entrance into the Missouri Sheriffs’ Association Training Academy because Allen committed a criminal offense.
Procedure


On February 5, 2008, Allen filed a complaint appealing the Director’s decision to deny his application.  We held a hearing on the complaint on March 14, 2008.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Allen represented himself.  The matter was ready for our decision on March 14, 2008, when the transcript was filed.  
Findings of Fact

1. On December 26, 2005,
 at approximately 3:50 a.m., Allen arrived at his ex-wife Heather Croy’s home to deliver his daughter’s Christmas presents.  Croy would not allow him to 
enter her house.  They started to argue, and Allen observed a man in the house.  When Allen left, he was upset.

2. Later that morning, Allen made repeated telephone calls to Croy for the purpose of frightening or disturbing her.  He called her a “slut” and threatened to get custody of his daughter.
3. On December 29, 2005, the prosecuting attorney of Linn County filed an information charging Allen with the following:

COUNT I
That the defendant, LAWRENCE E. ALLEN, JR., in violation of Section 565.090, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of HARASSMENT, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or about the 25th day of December, 2005, in the County of Linn, State of Missouri, the defendant, for the purpose of frightening Heather Croy, made repeated phone calls to Heather Croy.

COUNT II

That the defendant, LAWRENCE E. ALLEN, JR., in violation of Section 565.090, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of HARASSMENT, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or about the 25th day of December, 2005, in the County of Linn, State of Missouri, the defendant, for the purpose of frightening Heather Croy, made repeated phone calls to Heather Croy.

4. On September 7, 2006, in the Circuit Court of Linn County, Allen pled guilty to and was convicted of one count of harassment.
  The court sentenced Allen to 30 days in jail, suspended the execution of the sentence, and placed Allen on one year of unsupervised probation.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Allen’s complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  


Section 590.100 states:


1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.
The Director argues that there is cause for denial because there would be cause for discipline under § 590.080.1, which states:


The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;
*   *   *


(6) Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter[.]


The Director argues that Allen committed the crime of harassment in violation of 
§ 565.090,  RSMo 2000, which states:

1.  A person commits the crime of harassment if for the purpose of frightening or disturbing another person, he
(1) Communicates in writing or by telephone a threat to commit any felony; or

(2) Makes a telephone call or communicates in writing and uses coarse language offensive to one of average sensibility; or

(3) Makes a telephone call anonymously; or

(4) Makes repeated telephone calls.

2. Harassment is a class A misdemeanor.

As evidence, the Director offered certified court records showing that Allen pled guilty to and was convicted of harassment.
  Allen testified that he did not intend to frighten or disturb Croy, but instead wanted to express his dissatisfaction with her conduct around their daughter.  His conviction, however, collaterally estops him from denying that he committed the offense.
  We find that Allen made repeated telephone calls to Croy for the purpose of frightening or disturbing her, and that this is a criminal offense under § 565.090, RSMo 2000.  There is cause for denial under §§ 590.100 and 590.080.1(2).


The Director’s answer cites no other statute or regulation that Allen is alleged to have violated.  Therefore, we do not find cause for denial under § 590.080.1(6).

As we explained at the hearing, we have no statutory authority to exercise independent discretion if we determine that the law authorizes denial.
  Allen may make his arguments concerning mitigating circumstances and rehabilitation at the hearing before the Director.
Summary


We find cause to deny Allen’s application under §§ 590.100 and 590.080.1(2).  


SO ORDERED on April 9, 2008.


________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY


Commissioner

�The information filed states that the events took place on or about December 25.  Allen asserts that the date was December 26.


�Count II was dismissed.  


	�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2007.


�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.


�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


�Where execution of sentence is suspended, there is a final judgment and conviction.  Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193, 195 (Mo. banc 1993).


�Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W. 3d 647, 650 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004).


�Tr. at 6.





PAGE  
2

